

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

MIKE ECKEL)
Senior Correspondent)
Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty)
1201 Connecticut Avenue, NW)
Suite 400)
Washington, D.C. 20036)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

2017 CA 007172 B
Judge Puig-Logo

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

Eric J. Feder
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, 8th floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 973-4273
ericfeder@dwt.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Mike Eckel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. DEFENDANT HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW THE APPLICABILITY OF THE CLAIMED EXEMPTIONS TO THE WITHHELD DOCUMENTS	1
II. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN UNDERSTANDING OCME’S CONCLUSION IN THE LESIN INVESTIGATION OUTWEIGHS THE ASSERTED PRIVACY INTEREST	4
CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. DHS</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013).....	2
<i>Badhwar v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 829 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Bartko v. DOJ</i> , 898 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Bloche v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2017).....	3
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , No. 89-cv-3016, 1996 WL 554511 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 1996), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3, 4
<i>COMPTEL v. F.C.C.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2012).....	1
<i>CREW v. DOJ</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.D.C. 2016).....	3
<i>D.C. v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 75 A.3d 259 (D.C. 2013)	1
<i>Davis v. FBI</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2011).....	3
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009).....	2
<i>Journal-Gazette Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , No. F89-147, slip op. (N.D. Ind. Jan. 8, 1990).....	5
<i>Mead Data Central, Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	1, 2
<i>Nat’l Archives Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	4

Nat'l Sec. Archive v. F.B.I.,
759 F. Supp. 872 (D.D.C. 1991).....4

Wilderness Soc'y v. Dep't of Interior,
344 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....2
